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184.01 EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES 1S6G 

CHAPTER 184 

EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES 

Places of business 
Licenses classified 
Licenses posted; schedule of charges posted 
and printed on receipts; sections of law posted 
Contracts with applicants for employment 
Theatrical agencies; duplicates it applications 
for engagements 
Rules governing agencies 

184.01 DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. Words, terms, and phrases. Unless 
the language or context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended, the 
following words, terms, and phrases, for the purposes of this chapter, shall be 
given the meanings subjoined to them. 

Subd. 2. Employment agent, employment agency. The term "employment 
agent" or "employment agency" means any person, firm, corporation, or association 
in this state engaged for hire or compensation in the business of furnishing persons 
seeking employment or changing employment, with information or other service 
enabling or tending to enable such persons to procure employment, by or with 
employers, other than such employment agent; or furnishing any other person, 
firm, corporation, or association who may be seeking to employ or may be in the 
market for help of any kind, with information enabling or tending to enable such 
other person, firm, corporation, or association to procure such help. 

Subd. 3. Employer. The te rm "employer" means any person, firm, corpora­
tion, or association employing or seeking to enter into an arrangement to employ 
any person through the medium or service of an employment agent. 

Subd. 4. Employee. The term "employee" means any person, whether employed 
or unemployed, seeking or entering into any arrangement for employment or change 
of employment through the medium or service of an employment agent. 

Subd. 5. Commission. The term "commission" means the industrial commis­
sion of the State of Minnesota. 

11925 c. Stf s. 11 (4254-1) 
184.02 LICENSES REQUIRED. No person, firm, corporation, or association 

shall open or carry on an employment agency in the state, unless such person, firm, 
corporation, or association shall first procure a license from the commission. Any 
person, firm, corporation, or association who shall open or conduct any such agency 
without first procuring a license shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and pun­
ished by a fine of not less than $25 and not more than $100 or on failure to pay such 
fine by imprisonment for a period not to exceed 90 days or both a t the discretion 
of the court. 

11925 c. 347 s. 21 (4254-2) 
184.03 WRITTEN APPLICATION FDLED. Every applicant for a license shall 

file with the commission a written application stating the name and address of the 
applicant, the kind of license desired, the street and number of the building in 
which the employment agency is to be maintained, the name of the person who is 
to have the general management of the office, the name under which the business 
of the office is to be carried on, whether or not the applicant is pecuniarily interested 
in any other business of a like nature, and if so, where. Such application shall also 
state whether the applicant is the only person pecuniarily interested in the business 
to be carried on under the license, and shall be signed by the applicant and sworn 
to before a notary public. If the applicant is a corporation, the application shall 
state the names and addresses of the officers and directors of the corporation, and 
shall be signed and sworn to by the president and treasurer thereof. If the appli­
cant is a partnership, the application shall also state the names and addresses of 
all partners therein, and shall be signed and sworn to by all of them. The appli­
cation shall also state whether or not the applicant is, at the time of making 
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application, or has at any previous time been, engaged or interested in, or employed 
by any one engaged in the business of conducting an employment agency, either in 
this state or any other, and if so, when and where. The application shall also give 
as reference the names and addresses of at least three persons of reputed business 
or professional integrity, located in the city or town where such applicant intends 
to conduct his business. Every applicant for a license to engage in the business 
of an employment agent shall, at the time of making application for said license, 
file with the commission a schedule of the fees or charges to be collected by such 
employment agent for any services rendered, together with all rules and regulations 
that may in any way affect the fees charged or to be charged for any service. Such 
fees and such rules or regulations may thereafter be changed by filing an amended 
or supplemental schedule showing such charges, with the commission. It shall be 
unlawful for any employment agent to charge, demand, collect, or receive a greater 
compensation for any service performed by him than is specified in such schedule 
filed with the commission. 

It shall be the duty of the commission, and it shall have power, jurisdiction, and 
authority to issue licenses to employment agents, and to refuse to issue such license 
whenever, after due investigation, the commission, or a majority of the members 
thereof, finds that the character of the applicant makes him unfit to be an employ­
ment agent, or when the premises for conducting the business of an employment 
agent are found upon investigation to be unfit for such use, or whenever, upon inves­
tigation by the commission, it is found and determined that the number of, licensed 
employment agents or that the employment agency operated by the United States, 
the state, or by the municipality or by two or more thereof jointly in the com­
munity in which the applicant for a permit proposes to operate, is sufficient to 
supply the needs of employers and employees. Any such license granted by the 
commission may also be revoked by it upon due notice to the holder of said license, 
and upon due cause shown. Failure to comply with the duties, terms, conditions 
or provisions of this chapter, or any lawful orders of the commission shall be 
deemed due cause to revoke such license. 

11925 C. 347 S. S; 1929 C. 2931 (4254-3) 
184.04 LICENSE; FEES. All such licenses shall endure for a period of one 

year only, and annual fees therefor shall be paid as follows: Every employment 
agent engaged in placing female persons only in employment shall pay a license 
fee of $75. Every employment agent engaged in placing male persons only in 
employment shall pay a license fee of $100. Every employment agent placing 
both male and female persons shall pay a license fee of $150. Such fees shall be 
paid into the revenue fund of the state treasury, and at the end of each fiscal year 
the state auditor shall cause to be paid out of the revenue fund to the city, village, 
or other political subdivision, 50 per cent of the fees so paid and collected from the 
employment agents or agencies for offices located in such city, village, or other 
political subdivision. 

11925 c. 347 a. tf (4254-4) 
184.05 APPLICATION AND BOND. Subdivision 1. Every application for ;a 

license shall be accompanied by a bond in the penal sum of $2,000, with one or more 
sureties or a duly authorized surety company, to be approved by the commission 
and filed in the office of the secretary of state, conditioned that the agent will con­
form to and not violate any of the terms or requirements of this chapter or violate 
the covenants of any contract made by such agent in the conduct of said business. 
Action on this bond may be brought by and prosecuted in the name of any person 
damaged by any breach or any condition thereof, and successive actions may' be 
maintained thereon. 

Subd. 2. For a filing fee, the secretary of state shall be paid $5. 
11925 c 847 s 5; 1955 c 820 s 181 (4254-5) 
184.06 FORM AND CONTENTS OF LICENSE. After an application for a 

license has been granted, a license shall be issued to the applicant which shall state 
the name of the employment agent, and, if a corporation, the names of the officers, 
if a partnership, the names of the partners, the location of the office where the 
business is to be conducted, and the name of the person who is to be charged with 
the general management of the business. The license shall also be numbered and 
dated and state whether it is a class one, class two, or class three license, as pro­
vided in section 184.11. 

[1925 C. 8418. 6] (4254-6) ' • ' 
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184.07 EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES 1862 

184.07 DURATION OF LICENSE. Every license, unless previously revoked, 
shall remain in force until one year after its issue, and every employment agent 
shall, upon payment of the amount of the license fee required and the filing of a 
new bond, have issued to it a license for the ensuing year, unless the commission 
shall refuse to do so for any of the reasons stated in this chapter. 

11925 c. 347 a. 7] (4254-7) 
184.08 SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF LICENSE. If the commission 

shall find that the employment agent has violated any of the provisions of this 
chapter, or has acted dishonestly in connection with his business, or has improperly 
conducted his business, or that any other good and sufficient reason exists within 
the meaning and purpose of this chapter, the commission may suspend or revoke 
his license, or refuse to grant a new license to the employment agent upon the 
termination thereof; but in any case no such action shall be taken until a written 
notice has been sent to the employment agent specifying the charges against him 
and he has been given a hearing, if he requests, and a reasonable opportunity to 
disprove or explain the charges. 

11925 C. 347 a. 8] (4254-8) 
184.09 TRANSFER OF LICENSE; CONSENT TO OTHERS BECOMING CON­

NECTED WITH LICENSEE. No license granted under the terms of this chapter 
shall be transferrable, except with the consent of the commission. No employment 
agent shall permit any person not mentioned in the license to become connected 
with the business as a partner or as an active officer of a licensed corporation unless 
the consent of the commission shall first be obtained. Such consent may be with­
held for any reason for which an original application for a license might have been 
rejected, if the person in question had been mentioned therein. If such consent is 
given, the names of the persons so becoming connected with the employment agency 
shall be endorsed upon the license and, if such license is renewed, shall be substi­
tuted for or added to the names of the persons originally mentioned therein. 

11925 c. S47 a. 9] (4254-9) 
184.10 PLACES OF BUSINESS. No employment agent shall open, conduct, or 

maintain an employment agency at any other place than that specified in the 
license without first obtaining the consent of the commission. Such consent may 
be withheld for any reason for which an original application might have been 
rejected, if such place had been mentioned therein. If such consent is given, it 
shall be endorsed upon the license and, if such license is renewed, such other place 
shall be substituted for the place originally named in the license. So long as any 
employment agent shall continue to act as such under his license he shall maintain 
and keep open an office or place of business at the place specified in the license. 

[1925 C. 847 a. 101 (4254-10) 
184.11 LICENSES CLASSD7D3D. Licenses granted under the provisions of this 

chapter shall be designated as class one, class two, or class three. 
A class one license shall entitle the holder thereof to engage in a business of 

serving those seeking employment and those seeking employees as woodsmen, agri­
cultural hands, coachmen, grooms, hostlers, seamstresses, cooks, waiters, waitresses, 
scrubwomen, laundresses, maids, and all domestics and servants, unskilled workers 
and general laborers. 

A class two license shall entitle the holder thereof to engage in the business of 
serving those seeking employment and those seeking employees in technical (engi­
neering or otherwise), educational, clerical, executive, hospital, medical, dental, and 
like pursuits not provided for under either a class one or a class three license. 

A class three license shall entitle the holder thereof to engage in the business 
of serving those seeking employment and those seeking employees in circus, vaude­
ville, theatrical, or other entertainments, exhibitions, or performances, or allied 
pursuits. 

Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to prohibit an employment agent hold­
ing a class one license from serving those included under a class two license, pro­
vided the business is conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations appli­
cable to a class one license; and under no circumstances shall a licensee be allowed 
to conduct a theatrical agency under any but a class three license. 

Any question of classification arising under the provisions of this chapter shall 
be determined by the commission. 

[1925 c 347 a 11; 1951 c 461 a 11 (4254-11) 
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184.12 LICENSES POSTED; SCHEDULE OF CHARGES POSTED AND 
PRINTED ON RECED7TS; SECTIONS OF LAW POSTED. Every employment 
agent licensed under a class one license shall post in a conspicuous place in every 
room used for business purposes in the employment office conducted by him, and 
shall have printed on the back of every receipt given, a schedule showing the amount 
of the service charges to be made to either employees, employers, or both. In no 
case shall the amount collected exceed the schedule of charges so indicated. 

Every employment agent licensed under a class one license shall post in a 
conspicuous place in every room used for business purposes in the employment 
office conducted by him, a copy of sections 184.12 and 184.15. to be furnished the 
employment agent by the commission. 

No employment agent holding a class one license shall direct any applicant to 
apply for employment at any place outside of the office of such employment agent 
without first giving to such applicant, in written form, the name and address of 
the employment agent, the name of the applicant, the name and address of the 
person to whom the applicant is referred, and the kind of employment supposed 
to be obtainable a t such place. Nothing herein shall be construed to prohibit an 
employment agent from directing an applicant by telephone to apply for employ­
ment, but such telephone message must be confirmed in writing by the employ­
ment agent within 24 hours after the telephone conversation, and a carbon copy 
of such confirmation shall be kept on file at the place of business of the employ­
ment agent for a period of one year. 

11925 c. S47 s. 12) (4254-12) 

184.13 CONTRACTS WITH APPLICANTS FOR EMPLOYMENT. Every em­
ployment agent licensed under a class two license shall contract, in writing, with 
every applicant for employment for services to be rendered to the applicant by the 
employment agent, which contract shall contain the date, the name and address 
of the employment agency, the name of the employment agent, the service charge 
to be made to the applicant, and the time and method of payments, and, on either 
the face or back of the contract, shall appear the definition of "accept," "method of 
payment," "temporary position" and "charge for permanent position which proves 
to be temporary." 

11925 C. $47 s. IS] (4254-13) 

184.14 THEATRICAL AGENCIES; DUPLICATES OF APPLICATIONS FOR 
ENGAGEMENTS. Every employment agent conducting a theatrical agency who 
shall procure for or offer to an applicant a theatrical engagement shall have 
executed, in duplicate, a contract containing the name and address of the applicant, 
the name and address of the employer, and of the employment agent acting for 
such employer; the time and duration of such engagement; the amount to be paid 
to such applicant; character of entertainment to be given or services to be rendered, 
and the name of the person by whom the transportation is to be paid. One of such 
duplicate contracts shall be delivered to the person engaging the applicant and the 
other shall be delivered to the applicant. The employment agency procuring the 
engagement for such applicant shall keep on file, or enter in a book provided for 
that purpose, a copy of such contract. 

11925 c. S47 s. 141 (4254-U) 

184.15 RULES GOVERNING AGENCIES. In addition to the foregoing rules 
governing specific classifications, the following rules shall govern each and every 
employment agent. 

(1) Every license, of whatever classification, shall be hung in a conspicuous 
place in the main office of the employment agency. 

(2) No fee shall be solicited or accepted as an application of registration fee 
by any employment agent for the purpose of being registered as an applicant for 
employment. 

(3) Every employment agent shall give to every person from whom the pay­
ment of a service charge is received for services rendered or to be rendered, or 
assistance given or to be given, a receipt bearing the name and address of the 
employment agency, the name of the employment agent, the amount of the payment, 
the date of the payment and for what it is paid. Every receipt to an applicant by 
an employment agent shall be numbered and bound in duplicate form. Duplicate 
copy of each receipt shall be kept at least one year. 
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(4) Every employment agent shall keep a record of all services rendered 
employers and employees. This record shall contain the name and address of the 
employer by whom the services were solicited, the name and address of the 
employee, kind of position offered by the employer, kind of position accepted by 
the employee, probable duration of the employment, rate of wage or salary to be 
paid the employee, amount of the employment agent's service charge, dates and 
amounts of payments, date and amount of refund, if any, and for what, and a space 
for remarks under which shall be recorded anything of an individual nature to 
amplify the foregoing report and as information in the event of any question 
arising concerning the transaction. Such records shall during business hours be 
open to the inspection of the commission at the address where the employment 
agency is conducted for the purpose of satisfying the commission that they are being 
kept in conformity with this rule. Upon written complaint being made, the commis­
sion may require of the employment agent against whom the complaint is made 
a detailed account under oath in writing of the transaction referred to in the com­
plaint. In the event the commission has reason to question the detailed report so 
submitted by the employment agent, the commission shall have authority to demand 
of the employment agent the production of these records for examination by it, or 
its agent, at such place as the commission may designate. 

, (5) No employment agent shall send out any applicant for employment with­
out having obtained, either orally or in writing, a bona fide order, and if no 
employment of the kind applied for existed at the place to which the applicant 
was directed, the employment agent shall refund to the applicant, within 48 hours 
of demand, any sums paid by the applicant for transportation in going to and 
returning from the place, and all fees paid by the applicant. Nothing in this chapter 
shall be construed to prevent an employment agent from directing an applicant 
to an employer where the employer has previously requested that he be accorded 
interviews with applicants of certain types and qualifications, even though no 
actual vacancy existed in the employers' organization at the time the applicant 
was so directed; nor shall it prevent the employment agent from attempting to 
sell the services of an applicant to the employer even though no order has been 
placed with the employment agent; provided, that in any case the applicant Is 
acquainted with the facts when directed to the employer, in which event no employ­
ment agent shall be liable to any applicant as provided in this rule. 

(6) No employment agent shall, by himself, or by his agent or agents, solicit, 
persuade, or induce any employee to leave any employment in which the employ­
ment agent or his agents has placed the employee. Nor shall any agent, by himself 
or through any of his agents, persuade or induce or solicit any employer to dis­
charge any employee. 

(7) No employment agent shall knowingly cause to be printed or published 
a false or fraudulent notice or advertisement for help or for obtaining work or 
employment. 

' (8) Any employment agent who knowingly procures, entices, aids, or abets in 
procuring, enticing, or sending a woman or girl to practice prostitution or to enter 
as an inmate or a servant a house of ill fame, or other place resorted to for prosti­
tution, the character of which, upon reasonable inquiry, could have been ascer­
tained by the employment agent, shall be deemed guilty of gross misdemeanor and 
punishable by a fine of not less than $100 and not more than $1,000 or on failure 
to pay such fine by imprisonment for a period not to exceed one year or both 
at the discretion of the court. 

. (9) No employment agent shall place or assist in placing any person in unlawful 
employment. 

(10) No employment agent shall fail to state in any advertisement, proposal, 
or contract for employment, that there is a strike or lockout at the place of proposed 
employment, if he has knowledge that such condition exists. 

(11) Any person, firm, or corporation who shall split, divide, or share, directly 
or indirectly, any fee, charge, or compensation received from any employee with 
any employer, or person in any way connected with the business thereof, shall be 
guilty of a gross misdemeanor and punished by a fine of not less than $100, and 
not more than $1,000 or on failure to pay such fine by imprisonment for a period 
not to exceed one year or both at the discretion of the court. 

U9S5 c. St? a. 151 (mi-IB) 
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